

#### Conservation and Water Stewardship

Environmental Stewardship Division
Environmental Approvals Branch
123 Main Street, Suite 160, Winnipeg, Manitoba R3C 1A5
T 204 945-8321 F 204 945-5229
www.gov.mb.ca/conservation/eal

File: 3363.10

March 27, 2014

Jeff Dyck, P. Eng.
Senior Municipal Engineer
J. R. Cousin Consultants Ltd.
91A Scurfield Blvd.
Winnipeg, MB R3Y 1G4
Email: jdyck@jrcc.ca

Dear Mr. Dyck:

Re: Blue Clay Farms 98 Ltd. – Wastewater Treatment Lagoon Upgrade – Environment Act Proposal

The initial review of the Environment Act Proposal (EAP) for the upgrade of the Blue Clay Farms 98 Ltd. wastewater treatment lagoon has been completed.

The initial review has generated comments and requests for additional information. Please respond to the comments and requests from the Technical Advisory Committee presented in the attached items being:

- 1. Memorandum from Environmental Compliance and Enforcement Branch Manitoba Conservation and Water Stewardship, dated January 13, 2014;
- 2. Email message from Office of Drinking Water Manitoba Conservation and Water Stewardship, dated January 10, 2014;
- 3. Memorandum from Water Quality Management Section, Water Science and Management Branch Manitoba Conservation and Water Stewardship, dated January 7, 2014; and
- 4. Email message (w/ attachments) from Water Control Works and Drainage Licensing Section Manitoba Conservation and Water Stewardship, dated December 10, 2013.

Please address and respond to the comments and requests for additional information. Resulting responses that are specifically pertinent to the EAP review are to be directed through Manitoba Conservation and Water Stewardship's Environmental Approvals Branch. The EAP review process will continue upon receipt of your responses.

If you have any questions or would like to discuss these items, please contact me at 204-945-6030.

Yours truly,

"original signed by"

Robert Boswick, P. Eng. Environmental Engineer

## Attachments

c: Philip Tschetter, Blue Clay Farms
Don Labossiere, Director – Environmental Compliance and Enforcement, Manitoba
Conservation and Water Stewardship
Public Registries



# Memorandum

DATE: January 13, 2014

TO: Robert Boswick

**Environmental Approvals** 

Conservation and Water Stewardship 123 Main St Suite 160 (Box 80)

Winnipeg MB R3C 1A5

FROM:

Larry Markwart / Nino Novelas Environmental Compliance and

Enforcement

Conservation and Water Stewardship

Unit B – 284 Reimer Avenue Steinbach MB R5G 0R5

SUBJECT:

Environment Act Proposal - Blue Clay Farms 98 Ltd - Wastewater Treatment Lagoon

Upgrade (Client File No. 3363.00; EA Licence # 1542)

Environmental Compliance and Enforcement (Eastern Region) has reviewed the above noted Environment Act Proposal (EAP) and requests a response from the proponent to the following items:

#### 2.5.6 Wastewater Production:

Environmental Compliance and Enforcement Branch has received enquiries regarding the potential installation of industrial facilities at the site, such as a slaughter plant. As such, we request confirmation that the source of wastewater is only from the residential population and no other sources.

#### 2.5.7 Lagoon Sizing Requirement:

This section of the proposal indicates that the upgraded lagoon would consist of one new primary cell and two storage cells. It is understood in the proposal that the upgrade to the lagoon would be the construction of a new storage cell.

Environmental Compliance and Enforcement requests the proponent to clarify in this section whether the upgrade would consist of a new primary cell or a new Secondary storage cell.

#### 2.5.7.2 Storage Cells

The third paragraph on this section of the proposal suggests that if the water quality testing results are acceptable, only then will the intercell valve between the primary cell and Storage cell #1 be closed and storage cells be discharged.

Environmental Compliance and Enforcement wants to clarify with the proponent that the intercell valve between the primary cell and secondary cell must be closed at least two weeks prior to sampling of the lagoon and not when sampling results of the lagoon are acceptable.

#### 2.5.9.2 Nutrient Management Plan:

The proponent has opted to implement a nutrient reduction strategy (Trickle Discharge) instead of a 1mg/L Phosphorus limit. It is proposed to trickle discharge the storage cells over a four week period. The proposal also suggests in section 2.5.7.2 that the lagoon only be discharged once per year, occurring in the fall.

Environmental Compliance and Enforcement Branch requests that the proponent clarify that the existing primary cell has adequate hydraulic capacity to accommodate incoming wastewater over the entire isolation, sampling and discharge period.

#### 2.5.11 Lagoon Layout

The proposal indicates that the new Storage cell # 2 is to be constructed to the east of Storage Cell #1. However, the location of the new Storage cell # 2 is depicted south of Storage Cell #1 in the attached drawing.

Environmental Compliance and Enforcement requests the proponent to clarify in this section the actual location of the new Storage cell # 2.

### Boswick, Robert (CWS)

From: Sent:

Stibbard, James (CWS) January-10-14 9:16 AM

To:

Boswick, Robert (CWS)

Subject:

Re: 3363.10 Blue Clay Colony WW Lagoon Expansion EAP

#### Mr. Boswick.

I reviewed the above noted EAP and have no concerns with it respecting drinking water safety except that the proposed effluent drainage route for the lagoon eventually drains into the Red River upstream of the raw water intake for the Morris Regional water treatment plant. In normal operation of the lagoon, this should not pose a problem, however, should a major spill of semi-treated or untreated effluent from the lagoons occur, the effluent could possibly effect the Morris water plant. Therefore, Office of Drinking Water recommends a clause be included in the Environment Act Licence for the lagoons requiring the Owner to have contact information for the Morris Regional Water Plant in his Emergency Response Plan and a requirement that the operators of the Morris Regional Water Plant be contacted in the event of a major effluent spill from the lagoons.

If you have any questions, please call.

Regards.

#### James Stibbard P. Eng.

Approvals Engineer Office of Drinking Water 1007 Century Street Winnipeg MB R3H 0W4 phone: (204) 945-5949

fax: (204) 945-1365

email: James.Stibbard@gov.mb.ca website: www.manitoba.ca/drinkingwater

Confidentiality Notice: This message, including any attachments, is confidential and may also be privileged and all rights to privilege are expressly claimed and not waived. Any use, dissemination, distribution, copying or disclosure of this message, or any attachments, in whole or in part, by anyone other than the intended recipient, is strictly prohibited.



DATE: January 7, 2014

TO: Rafiqul Chowdry

Environmental Approvals Branch 160-123 Main Street, Winnipeg,

MB

**R3C 1A5** 

Cc Elaine Page

Memorandum

FROM:

Joy Kennedy

Water Quality Management Section
Water Science and Management Branch

160-123 Main Street, Winnipeg, MB

**R3C 1A5** 

**TELEPHONE:** 945-7908 **FACSIMILE:** 948-2357

EMAIL: joy.kennedy@gov.mb.ca

SUBJECT: ENVIRONMENT ACT PROPOSAL FILE: BLUE CLAY FARMS 98 LTD 3363.10

- The following effluent standards should be in place for Blue Clay Farms 98 LTD lagoon as per the Manitoba Water Quality Standards, Objectives and Guidelines Regulation (196/2011).
  - BOD<sub>5</sub> 25 mg/L
  - Total suspended solids 25 mg/L
  - Fecal Coliforms or Escherichia coli 200 MPN / 100mL
  - <1 mg/L total phosphorous or demonstrated nutrient reduction strategy
- The Manitoba Water Quality Standards, Objectives and Guidelines Regulation (196/2011) requires new or expanding wastewater treatment facilities to meet a 1 mg/L phosphorus limit or a demonstrated nutrient reduction strategy. The current license requires the Proponent to effluent irrigate. Effluent irrigation, is a nutrient reduction strategy capable of reducing a significant percentage of phosphorous and nitrogen and has excellent nutrient reuse opportunity. As the proponent is currently land applying the effluent, it is recommended the Proponent continue effluent irrigation. If effluent irrigation is not possible in some years, then the Proponent must be required to meet a <1 mg/L phosphorus limit.
- The Water Quality Management Section is concerned with any discharges that have the potential to impact the aquatic environment and/or restrict present and future uses of the water. Therefore it is recommended that the license require the proponent to actively participate in any future watershed based management study, plan/or nutrient reduction program, approved by the Director.

Joy



# Boswick, Robert (CWS)

From:

Roberts, Dan (CWS)

Sent: To:

December-10-13 12:51 PM

Boswick, Robert (CWS)

Subject:

Review and comments request due Jan. 13 , 2014 - Blue Clay Farms 98 Ltd. WWTL - File:

3363.10

Attachments:

Drainage Licence Application.pdf

Please advise the proponent that should their proposal involve alterations to existing outlet infrastructure, or the construction of new outlet infrastructure, these works will require licensing under the Water Rights Act - an application is attached for their convenience. Any inqiries in this regard may be directed to the local Water Resource Officer. Their contact information may be found at:

http://www.gov.mb.ca/conservation/waterstewardship/licensing/pdf/areas of focus jan 23 12.pdf

Thank You.

# Dan Roberts

Water Resource Officer Water Control Works and Drainage Licensing Section Conservation and Water Stewardship Box 640, 201 Fourth Ave. S., Swan River, MB R0L 1Z0 Cell: (204) 281-2122, Fax: 734-3733

#### Application for Licence to Construct Water Control Works FORM 1: Revised: July 14, 2009



A. DEFII  1) F  d  w  w  ir  2) N  Respe  A  In  A  or  D  D	AITIONS ursuant t rain, drain ater that ( ater body, cluding br iNOR WA cting drain e construe et Indust volve excue e proven i municipa e proven e proven e proven e proven e proven e proven	o The Water Rage, Improved a) temporarily of by any means at not limited to TER CONTRO T	elights Act: With natural water water or permanently, Including drawater in a water in a water control worands owned or	Fax  ATER CONTRO Pay, canal, tunner alters or may a linage, or (b) chairer body, by any as defined by pol	L WORKS and the flow anges or manners, Inclination	are defined alvert, bore or level of y change ti uding drain	as any dykr	ell Phone No. mall e, dam, surfa	ce or subsurfac
A. DEFII  1) F  d  w  w  ir  2) N  Respe  A  In  A  or  D  D	AITIONS ursuant t rain, drain ater that ( ater body, cluding br iNOR WA cting drain e construe et Indust volve excue e proven i municipa e proven e proven e proven e proven e proven e proven	o The Water Rage, Improved a) temporarily of by any means at not limited to TER CONTROMAGE, minor wacted solely on in yaccepted en avettion of organ acceptable to	ights Act: WA natural waterw pr permanently , Including dra water in a wat VL WORKS (a ter control wor	ATER CONTRO Way, canal, tuny alters or may a lnage, or (b) cha er body, by any	L WORKS and the state of the st	are defined alvert, bore or level of y change ti uding drair	as any dyke	e, dam, surfa	ce or subsurfac
A. DEFII  1) F  d  w  w  ir  2) N  Respe  A  In  A  or  D  D	ursuant t ursuant t rain, drain ater that ( ater body, cluding bi incomplete constru- eet indust volve excu- e proven in municipa e proven	o The Water Rage, Improved a) temporarily of by any means at not limited to TER CONTROMAGE, minor water solely on in the control of organ acceptable to a	cights Act: WA natural waterny pr permanenty , Including dra water in a wat VL WORKS (a ter control wor	ATER CONTRO vay, canal, tuny vay, canal, tuny valters or may a lnage, or (b) cha er body, by any as defined by pol	L WORKS and the state of the st	are defined alvert, bore or level of y change t uding drair	as any dyke	e, dam, surfa	ce or subsurfac
Respe A Respe A C C C C C C C C C C C C C	o not occu- o not alter arsh class cting dam e construe et indust e located e less tha cting infra e construe o not alter o not alter ent indust	acceptable to to a rin naturally vor on Class 6 are the natural state of	price in gand a municipal or property. The landowner egetated ripar do 7 solls as do e of seasonal, i).  control works: ands owned or gineering and y constructed theight and do lations, minor ands owned or e of seasonal, in system).	r controlled by the construction stand do not lower rovincial govern of lands on white ian areas. efined by Canac semi-permaner	ne applicant ndards. water levels ments if wa ch they are the applicant ndards. let applicant to r permanular experience applicant at or permanular experience applicant at or permanular experience applicant at or permanular experience applicant applicant at or permanular experience applicant app	without ne more than ter control constructe entory (CL) ent marshowithout ne of a wetlar without ne lent wetlan	gative imparts and a source of if applicants of its ap	of following critical to other lar bot) below nate the location of the location of the location of the location of the lar lill, IV, V – State of the lar atteral ground of the lar of the lar of the lar of the lar of the lar of the lar	eria:  Inds.  Industrial ground leter or flow of wat own the land.  Industrial (1965).  Industrial Kannads.
PHOTO All Water plan and 1) Loca 2) Prop 3) A top Water 4) Loca 5) Flow	PIGNET CONTROL OF CONT	H/PLANS/DF at license applic of that incorpora ected water box in location, length survey, if the manager survey, if the manager survey, at the manager survey, at the manager survey at the manager s	tations for constes:  dles, maximum th, depth (D), to	struction of WAT a depths, approx cottom width (B), a project results	ER CONTR imate sizes, and side si In a request	COMPlete opes (S) tor survey	(S must incli or partial dra Information	ude a photo,	sketch,
8) Lega 9) North 10) Indus For dam p decommis less than but may b	description arrow stry acception of the control of	cons and landow ed engineering except those that an designed by ecameters (40 to less stringen	and construct t meet the defi a professions	surrounding/affe	ected lands vater control tered to prac	l works, a c	copy of designitoba. Dan	ns that have	the capacity of
LOCAT Municip	ION of Wality/Pari	orks: sh		2) Cons	servation D	istrict (if a	nnlicable)		
	AL VISION	QUARTER	SECTION	TOWNSHIP	RANGE	E/W	LOT	BLOCK	PLAN
Or other	wise des	cribed as							

	DECCRIPTION -	f Works:		
). 1)	DESCRIPTION of Describe your pro	posal and its purpose (Please include any met	nods to control outflow):	
			The state of the s	
2)		d project meet the definition of minor water con inition section A)	trol works?	□ No
		lan in place for the subject property?	☐ Yes	□ No
4)		ering of a slough, pond or lake be undertaken?	☐ Yes	□ No
		ease indicate the following: he total estimated area of water?	Acres	Hectares
5)		n completed for these works?	☐ Yes	□ No
6)		ease attach a copy to this application sediment and erosion control plan(s).		
	LANDOWNER A	pprovals:		
		control works are located on:  Private Pro	merty     Municipal B-	operty   Crown Land
		the: Registered Landowner		
		er, please provide registered landowner sign		
3)		d water control works alter a water body or wat		own or control?
4)	Will the propose	d water control works cause water to leave you	r land?	
		questions 3 or 4, please provide evidence of		provat holow
.egal	Description	<u>Landowner Name(s)</u> (Please Print)		
		Editowner (tameto) (Freeze Frint)	Signature of Approv	<u>Date Signed</u>
19A 3	Paring 4	MA MA	KE CHEOLIES DAVABLE TO	MINISTER OF SINANOS
	1	Manitoba	KE CHEQUES PAYABLE TO FEE OF \$25.00 MUST AC CHEQUE AND APPLICAT	D: MINISTER OF FINANCE COMPANY APPLICATION TON CAN BE MAILED TO:
	N. XI	Manitoba Water	FEE OF \$25.00 MUST AC CHEQUE AND APPLICAT WATER CONTROL WORKS	COMPANY APPLICATION
明でいる		Manitoba Water	FEE OF \$25.00 MUST AC CHEQUE AND APPLICAT WATER CONTROL WORK: SEC Box 13, 1129 (	COMPANY APPLICATION FION CAN BE MAILED TO:  S & DRAINAGE LICENSING TION  Queens Avenue
明明		Manitoba Water	FEE OF \$25.00 MUST AC CHEQUE AND APPLICAT WATER CONTROL WORK: SEC Box 13, 1129 ( Brandon, M	COMPANY APPLICATION TION CAN BE MAILED TO:  S & DRAINAGE LICENSING TION Queens Avenue B R7A 1L9
明之后意		Manitoba Water	FEE OF \$25.00 MUST AC CHEQUE AND APPLICAT WATER CONTROL WORK: SEC Box 13, 1129 ( Brandon, M	COMPANY APPLICATION COMPAN
明明		Manitoba Water	FEE OF \$25.00 MUST AC CHEQUE AND APPLICAT WATER CONTROL WORK: SEC Box 13, 1129 ( Brandon, M	COMPANY APPLICATION TION CAN BE MAILED TO:  S & DRAINAGE LICENSING TION Queens Avenue B R7A 1L9
明でいるる。		Manitoba Water Stewardship	FEE OF \$25.00 MUST AC CHEQUE AND APPLICAT WATER CONTROL WORK: SEC Box 13, 1129 0 Brandon, M O Box 4558, 29 Stonewall, M	COMPANY APPLICATION CION CAN BE MAILED TO: S & DRAINAGE LICENSING TION Queens Avenue B R7A 1L9 R 3 Main Street
明に高た。		Manitoba Water Stewardship	FEE OF \$25.00 MUST AC CHEQUE AND APPLICAT WATER CONTROL WORK: SEC  Box 13, 1129 0 Brandon, M  O  Box 4558, 29 Stonewall, M  ase Note: Incomplete appli	COMPANY APPLICATION TION CAN BE MAILED TO:  S & DRAINAGE LICENSING TION Queens Avenue (B R7A 1L9)  R  3 Main Street (B R0C 2Z0)
明の意思	Teal Rhoer	Manitoba Water Stewardship	FEE OF \$25.00 MUST AC CHEQUE AND APPLICAT WATER CONTROL WORKS SEC Box 13, 1129 0 Brandon, M O Box 4558, 29 Stonewall, M ase Note: Incomplete appli applicant unprocessed.	COMPANY APPLICATION TION CAN BE MAILED TO:  S & DRAINAGE LICENSING TION Queens Avenue (B R7A 1L9)  R  3 Main Street (B R0C 2Z0)
	tean Rheer	Manitoba Water Stewardship	FEE OF \$25.00 MUST AC CHEQUE AND APPLICAT  WATER CONTROL WORK: SEC  Box 13, 1129 0 Brandon, M  O  Box 4558, 29 Stonewall, M  ase Note: Incomplete appli applicant unprocessed.  Signatu	COMPANY APPLICATION TION CAN BE MAILED TO:  S & DRAINAGE LICENSING TION Queens Avenue B R7A 1L9  R  3 Main Street 1B R0C 2Z0  cations may be returned to
神 できる	To Rhoer	Manitoba Water Stewardship	FEE OF \$25.00 MUST AC CHEQUE AND APPLICAT WATER CONTROL WORK: SEC  Box 13, 1129 0 Brandon, M  O  Box 4558, 29 Stonewall, M  ase Note: Incomplete appli applicant unprocessed.  Signatu	COMPANY APPLICATION TION CAN BE MAILED TO:  S & DRAINAGE LICENSING TION Queens Avenue BB R7A 1L9  RR  3 Main Street BB R0C 2Z0  cations may be returned to
ではなる。	Taxan Rhar	Manitoba Water Stewardship	FEE OF \$25.00 MUST ACCHEQUE AND APPLICAT WATER CONTROL WORKS SEC  Box 13, 1129 0 Brandon, M  O  Box 4558, 29 Stonewall, M  ase Note: Incomplete appliapplicant unprocessed.  Signature	COMPANY APPLICATION TION CAN BE MAILED TO:  S & DRAINAGE LICENSING TION Queens Avenue BB R7A 1L9  R  3 Main Street 1B R0C 2Z0  cations may be returned to  re of Applicant
	S. S	Manitoba Water Stewardship  Pleather Gimil	FEE OF \$25.00 MUST ACCHEQUE AND APPLICAT WATER CONTROL WORKS SEC  Box 13, 1129 G Brandon, M  O  Box 4558, 29 Stonewall, M  ase Note: Incomplete appli applicant unprocessed.  Signatu  Pri	COMPANY APPLICATION TION CAN BE MAILED TO:  S & DRAINAGE LICENSING TION Queens Avenue IB R7A 1L9  R  3 Main Street IB R0C 2Z0  cations may be returned to  re of Applicant  int Name  er (if different from Applicant)
"有意"	P.	Manitoba Water Stewardship  Plet the  Arberge Gimil  Stehan  Arberge Gimil  Parings to Prain Manipog Ste. Anne	FEE OF \$25.00 MUST ACCHEQUE AND APPLICAT WATER CONTROL WORKS SEC  Box 13, 1129 G Brandon, M  O  Box 4558, 29 Stonewall, N  ase Note: Incomplete appli applicant unprocessed.  Signatu  Pri  Signature of Landowne	COMPANY APPLICATION TION CAN BE MAILED TO: S & DRAINAGE LICENSING TION Queens Avenue B R7A 1L9 R 3 Main Street 1B R0C 2Z0 cations may be returned to re of Applicant int Name er (if different from Applicant) nt Name
	P.	Manitoba Water Stewardship  Pletthe the  Arboro Ghmi Potrana to Prain Manitog	FOR Date Received:  PEE OF \$25.00 MUST ACC CHEQUE AND APPLICATE WATER CONTROL WORKS SEC  Box 13, 1129 C Brandon, M  O  Box 4558, 29 Stonewall, M  ase Note: Incomplete applia applicant unprocessed.  Signature  Pri  Date  FOR Date Received: Amount Received:	COMPANY APPLICATION TON CAN BE MAILED TO: S & DRAINAGE LICENSING TION Queens Avenue B R7A 1L9 R 3 Main Street 1B R0C 2Z0 cations may be returned to  re of Applicant int Name er (if different from Applicant) nt Name
	Braine	Manitoba Water Stewardship  Plet the  Chris Girni St. Durent Stonewall  On  Paring in Prairie Manitipeg Ste. Anne	Box 13, 1129 C Brandon, M  Box 4558, 29 Stonewall, M  ase Note: Incomplete appliapplicant unprocessed.  Signature  Pri  Date  FOR Date Received.	COMPANY APPLICATION TON CAN BE MAILED TO:  S & DRAINAGE LICENSING TION  Queens Avenue B R7A 1L9  R  3 Main Street B R0C 2Z0  cations may be returned to  re of Applicant  int Name er (if different from Applicant)  nt Name  se Signed